
No. Tender No. Tender Description Firm Awarded  Award Amount.  Award Criteria Date of Award Duration Completion Date 

1 KEFRI/HQT/033/2019-2020  

Provision of internet

Safaricom PLC

       9,274,595.28 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/6/2021 3 Years 30/6/2022

2 KEFRI/ONT/005/2020-2021

Proposed Renovation of Roof and Completion of Kitchen 

and Dining at KEFRI Lamu Sub Centre
Nuel Holdings Limited 

        4,500,011.00 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 08/11/2021 4 Months 02/01/2022

3

KEFRI/HQT/ONT/004/2020 - 

2021 - Re-advertisement

Proposed Chain Link Fencing at Tiva Woodland - 

Readvertisemnt

Marine Waste Collection 

and Dealers        5,964,836.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 08/11/2021 2 Months 09/01/2021

4

KEFRI/HQT/ONT/006/2021 - 

2022

Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning of ICT 

Equipment. Dunecom Technologies Ltd
       4,982,750.00 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 08/11/2021 3 Months 31/1/2022

5 KEFRI/ONT/034/2019-2020   

Provision of SUSE, SSL and Messaging Collobaration 

Support Kobby Technologies Ltd

       3,873,172.60 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/6/2021 2 Year 30/6/2022

6 KEFRI/HQT/036/2019-2022

Provision of Fortigate Licence

Timeline Solution Limited

        1,187,180.93 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/6/2021 2 Year 30/6/2022

7

KEFRI/HQT/RTD/001/2021 - 

2022

Provision of Group Life Insurance Cover Britam Life Assurance Co. 

Ltd

       3,877,177.00 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 16/8/2021 1 Year 30/7/2022

8

KEFRI/HQT/ONT/003/2021 - 

2022

Provision of Comprehensive Medical Insurance Cover for 

KEFRI Staff

Madisson Insurance 

Company Ltd 87,600,000.00    Lowest Evaluated Biddder 10/05/2021 1 Year 30/9/2022

9

KEFRI/HQT/ONT/002/2021 - 

2022 Provision of cleaning services at KEFRI Headquarters Senders Services Co. Ltd 3,708,948.00      Lowest Evaluated Biddder 10/05/2021 1 Year 31/10/2022

10

KEFRI/HQT/ONT/001/2021 - 

2022

Provision of Ground Maintenanceat KEFRI Headquarters, 

Karura and CHERP Ice Clean Care Group Ltd 2,470,441.68       Lowest Evaluated Biddder 10/05/2021 1 Year 31/10/2022

11

KEFRI/HQT/ONT/004/2021 - 

2022

Supply, Deployment, Commisioning of an Enterprise 

Resource Planning - ERP System Appkings Solutions Ltd 39,440,000.00    Lowest Evaluated Biddder 26/11/2021 6 Months 07/01/2022

12 KEFRI/RFQ/041/2021 - 2022
Proposed Renovation of  KEFRI-KARI Staff House

Jidan Company Limited 1,532,580.00       Lowest Evaluated Biddder 10/04/2021 2 Months 12/01/2021

13 KEFRI/RFQ/047/2021 - 2022 Proposed Improvement of Bamboo Treatment Plant

Kent Investment Agencies 

Ltd 4,335,020.00      Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/10/2021 3 Months 30/2/2022

14 KEFRI/RFQ/048/2021 - 2022

Proposed Modification of Karura Offices and Laboratory 

Block Milisam Africa Ltd 2,536,189.20       Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/10/2021 4 Months 30/4/2021

15 KEFRI/RFQ/050/2021 - 2022 Proposed Construction of Nursery Office and Store Bintech Enterprises Co. Ltd 2,021,210.00        Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/10/2021 4 Months 30/4/2022

16 KEFRI/RFQ/049/2021 - 2022 Proposed Construction of Gate House and Switch room Walma Contractors Ltd 2,047,400.00      Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/10/2021 4 Months 30/4/2022

17 KEFRI/RFQ/067/2021 - 2022

Provision of leasing services of Video Conferencing 

Collaboration 

Mediatec Solutions Centre 

Ltd 993,000.00         Lowest Evaluated Biddder 15/11/2021 12 Days 27/11/2021

18 KEFRI/RFQ/073/2021 - 2022 Provision of Property Insurance Services APA Insurance Ltd 2,575,415.91        Lowest Evaluated Biddder 25/11/2021 1 Year 26/11/2022

19

KEFRI/ONT/009/2021 - 

2022 (Re-advertisement)

Supply, Installation and Commissioning of Back Up 

Storage Area Network (SAN) at KEFRI DERP Kitui Harnssen Group Limited 4,634,365.98       Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 4 Months 30/11/2022

20

KEFRI/ONT/009/2021 - 

2022 

Supply, Installation and Testing of Software-Defined Wide 

Area Network(SD-WAN) and Associated Accessories at 

KEFRI Headquarters Digify Solutions Ltd 3,750,000.00      Lowest Evaluated Biddder 03/01/2022 4 Months 13/7/2022

21

KEFRI/ONT/006/2021 - 

2022 Supply and Delivery of Polythene Planting Bags Polyafric Industries Limited 19,950,000.00     Lowest Evaluated Biddder 02/01/2022 3 Months 27/5/2022

Lina Construction Limited - 

Lot 1 48,805,236.80     Lowest Evaluated Biddder 15/2/2022 8 Months 14/9/2022

Afarmeel Limited - Lot 2 55,093,210.20     Lowest Evaluated Biddder 15/2/2022 8 Months 14/9/2022

Dalpalk Consortium Co. Ltd - 

Lot 3 51,775,319.20      Lowest Evaluated Biddder 15/2/2022 8 Months 14/9/2022

KEFRI in accordance with Section 138 (1) of the PPADA 2015 and Regulation 131(1) of the PPADR 2020 Publish the below listed contract awards. The awards shall be updated as and when an award is made as prescribed. 

CONTRACT AWARDS 

KENYA FORESRY RESEARCH INSTITUTE (KEFRI)

22

KEFRI/ONT/006/2021 - 

2022 

Proposed Construction of Seed Centres - Enhancement of 

National Seed Collection and Distribution in Kenya 

Towards 10& Tree Cover and Climate Change Mitigation 



No. Tender No. Tender Description Firm Awarded  Award Amount.  Award Criteria Date of Award Duration Completion Date 

Capitol Tech Limited - Lot 4 38,774,983.60     Lowest Evaluated Biddder 15/2/2022 8 Months 14/9/2022

Vimtech Trading Company 

Limited - Lot 1 4,393,700.00      Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

Sebugo Enterprises - Lot 2 730,800.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

Kent Investment Agencies 

Ltd - Lot 3 2,375,000.00      Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

Rein Solutions Ltd - Lot 4 136,000.00          Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

Intermass Stationers & 

Printers  Ltd - Lot 5 145,185.00           Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

Rein Solutions Ltd - Lot 6 385,000.00         Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

Rein Solutions Ltd - Lot 7 990,000.00         Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

Rein Solutions Ltd - Lot 8 588,000.00         Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

24 KEFRI/RFQ/169B/2021-2022   

Provision, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 

Video Collaboration Solution

Timeline Solution Ltd

1,391,057.00        Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 3 Months 30/9/2022

25 KEFRI/RFQ/156B/2021-2022 

Supply, Installation, Confuguration and Maintenance of 

cloud bitdefender Gravityzone Elite Security License and 1 

year level 3 support for enterprise Endpoint security

Data Security Systems         1,151,880.00 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 1 Year 30/6/2023

26

KEFRI/HQT/ONT/034/2019 - 

2020

Provision of Licence and maintenance of messaging and 

collaboration system Period: 1st July,2022 to 30th 

June,2023

Kobby Technologies Ltd        3,873,172.60 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 1 Year 30/6/2023

27 KEFRI/RTD/003/2021 - 2022

Provision of motor vehicle insurance cover Occidental Insurance 

Company

       3,177,405.00 

Lowest Evaluated Biddder 07/01/2022 1 Year 30/6/2023

28 KEFRI/RFQ/139/2021-2022 

Proposed Establishment of Nursery store and seed 

Germination

Mavan Systems Contractor 

Limited        1,832,950.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 06/01/2022 4 Months 30/9/2022

29 KEFRI/RFP/002/2021-2022    

Provision of Consultancy Services to undertake  baseline 

study -Resource assessment and social economic survey of 

gums and resins in Isiolo, Samburu, Marsabit, Garissa 

Counties Ecofar Service Ltd        1,286,750.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 20/6/2022 4 Months 20/10/2022

30 KEFRI/RFQ/125/2021-2022 Provision of GPA Cover

Madisson Genral Insurance 

Kenya Ltd        1,275,852.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 04/11/2022 1 Year 04/10/2023

31 KEFRI/RFQ/134/2021-2022

Provision of Repair and Maintenance Services for Growth 

Cabinets at KEFRI Labs

Snow Peak Refrigeration & 

General Contractors Ltd           912,000.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 05/01/2022 1 Year 30/4/2023

32 KEFRI/RFQ/138/2021-2022

Repair,Servicing,Installation,Testing & Commisioning of 

80KVA generator Stema Engineering Ltd          683,840.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 20/6/2022 4 Months 20/10/2022

33 KEFRI/RFQ/138/2021-2022

Repair,Servicing,Installation,Testing and Commisioning of 

50KVA Generator Nolads Engineering Ltd           529,372.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 20/6/2022 4 Months 20/10/2022

34 SDPW/SB/015/2020 - 2021 Supply and Delivery of Motor Vehicle Toyota Kenya Limited      16,270,000.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 20/6/2022 4 Months 20/10/2022

35 KEFRI/RFQ/132/2021-2022

Proposed Renovation of staff House No. 

NDERI/01/111/SH8233 Markson Suppliers Ltd        2,282,990.00 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 20/6/2022 4 Months 20/10/2022

36 KEFRI/RFQ/131/2021-2022 Proposed renovation of staff house Promine Company Limited           803,091.20 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 20/6/2022 4 Months 20/10/2022

37 KEFRI/RFQ/096/2021-2022

Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing and Commissioning 

of 50KVA Generator Stema Engineering Ltd        2,597,773.12 Lowest Evaluated Biddder 20/6/2022 4 Months 20/10/2022

23

KEFRI/ONT/006/2021 - 

2022 (Re-advertisement)

Supply and Delivery of Desktop Computers, Laptops, 

Printers, Scanners, Ipad, Power Back Up and its Peripherals

22

KEFRI/ONT/006/2021 - 

2022 

Proposed Construction of Seed Centres - Enhancement of 

National Seed Collection and Distribution in Kenya 

Towards 10& Tree Cover and Climate Change Mitigation 


